PACIFIC

S ENVIRONMENTAL I
\\\ GROUR INC. Ry

July 19, 1994
Project 305-094.2B

Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, California 94524

Re: Quarterly Report - Second Quarter 1994
Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California
WIC No 204-1381-0407

Dear Mr. Walker:

The following presents the results of the second quarter 1994 monitoring program
for the site referenced above. This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil
Company by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. (Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on May 26, 1994. Groundwater eleva-
tion contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 1. Table 1 presents
groundwater elevation data. Blaine’s groundwater sampling report is presented as
Attachment A.

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Tables 2 and 3. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and TPH calculated as
diesel (TPH-d) concentrations for the May 1994 sampling event are shown on
Figure 2. Nome of the wells contained TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
xylenes (BTEX compounds), or TPH-d, with the exception of Well MW-2 and the
duplicate sample taken from Well MW-2,

PACIFIC recommends reducing the sampling frequency to semiannual on
Wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, OMW-6, OMW-8, and OMW-9. These wells have
not exceeded the detection limits for TPH-g or BTEX compounds for, at mini-
mum, 10 consecutive quarters. Additionally, Well OMW-9 has not reported
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detectable concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX compounds for 5 quarters (since
instaliation). Wells MW-2 and MW-7 will continue to be monitored on a guarterly
basis.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

o . ROSS W.N.
S0y TINLINE

Ross W.N. Tinline
Project Geologist
RG 5860

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Table 3 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Diesel and Motor Oil)
Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Map
Figure 2- TPH-g/Benzene/TPH-d Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-1 02/08/90 99.78 8.39 91.39
04/20/90 9.21 90.57
07/30/90 9.21 90.57
10,/25/90 9.44 90.34
01/15/61 9.1 90.67
04/19/91 5.58 94.20
07/16/91 7.58 92.20
10/08/91 8.25 91.53
02/04/92 8.52 91.26
04/06/92 6.75 93.03
08/26/92 9.89 89.89
11,/06/92 9.01 90.77
02/18/93 160.54 4.33 156.21
06/04/93 8.26 152.28
09/10/93 9.04 151.50
11/17/93 9.15 151.39
02/28/94 4.28 156.26
05/26/94 7.56 152.98
Mw-2 02/08/90 100.83 7.33 83.50
04/20/90 8.63 92.20
07/30/90 8.78 92.05
10/25/90 8.50 91.33
01/15/91 8.52 92.31
04/19/91 6.90 93.93
07/16/91 9.01 91.82
10,/08/91 8.82 92.01
02/04/92 7.46 93.37
04/06/92 6.91 93.92
08/26/92 8.28 91.55
11/06/92 8.59 92.24
02/18/93 - Well Inaccessible -----—----—--
06/04/93 e Well Inaccessible ----------vreme
09/10/93 Well inaccessible -------—---—
11/47/93 e Well Inaccessible —-----rrreeeme
02/28/94 Well Inaccessible -----—-m—
05/26/94 8.40 NA
MW-3 02,/08/90 101.48 8.91 92.57
04/20/90 10.20 91.28
07,/30/90 10.61 90.87
10/25/90 10.00 91.48
01/15/91 9.74 91.74
04/19,/91 7.92 93.56
07,/16/91 9.40 92.08
10/08/91 9.62 91.86
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feat, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-3 02/04/92 8.74 92.74
(cont.) 04/06/92 7.12 94.36
08/26/92 9.58 91.90
11,/06/92 8.95 92.53
02/18/93 162.24 6.79 155.45
06/04/93 8.48 153.76
09/10/93 9.84 152.40
11/17/93 9.78 152.46
02/28/94 8.44 153.80
05/26/94 8.74 153.50
MW-5 02/08/90 99.90 8.80 91.10
04/20/90 9.35 90.55
07/30/90 9.49 90.41
10/25/90 10.12 89.78
01/15/91 9.26 90.64
04/19/91 652 93.38
07/16/91 9.12 90.78
10,/08/91 9.22 90.68
02/04/92 8.13 91.77
04/06/92 5.53 94.37
08/26/92 9.25 80.65
11/06,/92 9.02 90.88
02/18/93 160.68 3.60 157.08
06,/04/93 7.08 153.60
09/10/93 9.92 150.76
11/17/93 58.86 150.82
02/28/94 7.56 158312
05/26/94 8.38 152.30
OMW.6 07/16/91 101.48 8.60 92.88
10/08/91 8.82 92.66
02/04/92 7.47 94.01
04/06/92 5.80 95.68
08/26/92 g.18 92,30
11,/06/92 8.29 93.19
02/18/93 162.22 5.83 156.39
06/04/93 7.14 155.08
09/10,/93 8.78 153.44
11/17/93 8.74 153.48
02/28/94 5.16 157.06
05/26/94 6.89 155.33
MW-7 07/16/91 99.54 8.70 90.84
10,/08,/91 8.74 90.80
02/04/92 7.78 91.76
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-7 04/06/92 5.87 93.67
(cont.) 08/26/92 8.93 90.61
11/06/92 8.51 91.03
02/18/93 o reemmmeme———- Well tnaccessible —-—-em----
06/04/93 - Well Inaccessible ——----oeee
09/10/93 e Well Inaccessible -------v----—
NA7/93 e Well inaccessible -----—---------
02/28/94 2.99 NA
05/26/94 6.05 NA
OMW-8 07/16/91 100.18 8.40 91.78
10/08/91 8.74 91.44
02/04/92 B.22 91.96
04/06/92 6.82 93.36
08/26/92 9.15 91.03
11,/06/92 8.69 91.49
02/18/93 160.92 7.59 153.33
06/04/93 7.88 153.04
09/10/93 8.58 152.34
11/17/93 8.72 152.20
02/28/94 7.64 153.28
05/26/94 7.77 1563.15
OMW-g 03/03/93 158.81 9.16 149.65
06,/04/93 9.52 149.29
08/106/93 9.23 149.58
1M1/17/83 e Well Paved Over ---—----err-——-
02/28/94 9.24 149.57
05/26/94 9.68 145.13
MSL = Mean sea level -
TOC = Top of casing
NA Not available, survey required.
Elevations prior to February 18, 1893 are to a temporary bench mark.
Elevations after February 18, 1893 are io MSL.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPHas
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-t 02/09/80 <1,000 0.58 0.63 <0.5 <0.5
04/20,/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/31/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/90 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <086
01/15/91 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
01/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/19/91 <50 7.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/19/91 <50 7.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
. 04/06/92 50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
08/26/92 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
02/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06,/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 . <05 <05 <0.5
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW-2 02/09/90 8,600 360 410 6.5 670
04/20/90 9,100 500 330 110 900
07/31/90 5,300 550 38 <0.5 280
10/25/90 4,800 480 22 21 156
01/15/91 5,700 320 29 120 530
g4/19/91 3,900 100 77 100 93
07/16/91 1,800 100 5.8 41 31
07/16/91 2,700 130 7.6 62 _ 45
10/08/91 1,000 17 <0.5 25 25
02/04/92 1,700 190 58 18 110
04/06/92 3,800 930 50 110 190
05/03/92 2,400 610 8.8 ] <05
08/26/92 520 36 2.0 12 79
08/26/92(D) 450 33 1.7 - 11 3.4
11/12/92 310 30 6.2 5.1 43
11/12/92(D) 360 31 6.5 5.1 44
02/18/93 Well inaccessible
06/04/93 --- Well Inaccessible
09/14/93 Well Inaccessible
11/17/93 - Well Inaccessible
02/28/94 -—-- Well Inaccessible
05/26/94 480 14 <0.5 2.1 3.4
05/26,/94(D) 460 14 <0.5 2.1 33
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{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPH as

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-3 02/09/90  <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/20/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
07/31/90 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0Q.5
10/25/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.6
01/15/91 <50 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5
04/19/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
07/16/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
10,/08/91 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
02/04/92 <50 4 2 7 3.2
04/06/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/82 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/04/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06,/04/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
09/10/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/17/93(D) <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02/09/90 <1,000 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b
04/20/90 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
07/31/90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/25/90 <50 <05 <0.7 <06 <06
01/15/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
04/19/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
02/04/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04,/06/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/12/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/18/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10,/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
11/17/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/94(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5

30509428 /2Q94 July 19, 1994



Table 2 {(continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
OMW-6 07/16/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/08/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/04 /92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/06/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
02/18/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/18/93(D) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
06,/04/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5
098/10/93 50** <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-7 07/16/91 1,300 440 140 6.9 160
10/08/91 520 230 36 26 54
02/04/92 640 130 51 26 79
04/06/92 80 32 1.7 2.3 4.4
05/13/92 <50 3.1 1.7 0.9 3.8
08/26/92 63 1.0 <0.5 2.6 <05
11/12/92 73 11 <0.5 3.7 <0.5
02/18/93 Well Inaccessible
06/04/93 Well Inaccessible
09/10/93 Well Inaccessible
11/17/93 Well Inaccessibie
02/28/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
OMW-8 07/16/91 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5
02/04/92 <50 0.8 1.9 0.6 3.6
04/06/92 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
11/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/18/93 180* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/93 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/26/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
OoMW-9 03/03/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/04/93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
11/17/93 Well Paved Over
02/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/26/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

ppb = Patrts per billion

< = Denoctes minimum laboratory detection limits.

(D) = Duplicate sample

* = Concentration due to the presence of a heavier petroleum hydrocarbon range.
** = Concentration due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Diesel and Motor Oil)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPHas
Well Date Diesel Motor Oil
Number Sampled {ppb} {ppb)
MW-1 02/09/90 NA NA
04/20/90 NA NA
07/31/90 NA NA
10/25/90 <50 NA
01/15/91 <50 NA
01/15/91 <50 NA
04/18/91 <50 NA
04/18/91 <50 NA
07/16/91 <50 <50
10/08/91 <50 <50
g2/04/92 <50 NA -
04/06/92 <50 NA
08/26/92 51 NA
11/12/92 <50 NA
02/18/93 B57* NA
06/04/93 a5 NA
08/10/93 <50 NA
11/17/83 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 NA
MW-2 02/09/90 4,100 NA
04/20/90 1,800 NA
07/31/90 60 NA
10/25/90 300 NA
01/15/91 680 NA
04/18/51 306 NA
07/16/91 430 <50
Q7 /16/Nn 540 <50
10,/08/91 110 <50
02/04/92 870 NA
04/06/92 1,000 NA
05/13/92 570 NA
08/26/92 63 NA
08/26/92(D) 63 NA
11/12/92 160 NA
11/12/92(D) 180 NA
02/18/93  ---—-— Well Inaccessible -—----
06/04/93  ——-— Well Inaccessible -
09/10/93 - Well Inaccessible -
11/17/93  ——-- Well inaccessible -
11/17/93 - Well Inaccessible —----
05/26/94 <50 NA
05/26/94(D) 60 NA
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Table 3 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Diesel and Motor Gil)

rormer Shell Service Station

2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road

Castro Valley, California

TPH as
Well Date Diesel Motor Qil
Number Sampied (ppb) {ppb)

MW-3 02/09/90 NA NA
04/20/90 NA NA

07/31/90 NA NA

10/25/90 <50 NA

01/15/91 <50 NA

04/19/91 <50 NA

07/16/91 <50 1,400

10/08/91 <50 <50

02/04/92 <50 NA

04/06/92 <50 NA

08/24/92 <50 NA

11/12/92 <50 NA

02/18/93 <50 NA

06/04/93 200 NA
06/04/93(D) <50 NA

09/10/93 <50 NA
09/10/93(D) <50 NA

11/17/93 <50 NA
11,/17/93(D} <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 NA

05,/26/94 <50 NA

MW-5 02/09/90 NA NA
04/20/90 NA NA

07/31/90 NA NA

10/25,/90 <50 NA

01/15/91 <50 NA

04/19/91 <50 NA

07/16/91 <50 <50

10/08/91 <50 <50

02,/04/92 <50 NA

04/06/92 <50 NA

08/26/92 <50 NA

11/12/92 <50 NA

02/18/93 80* NA

06/04/93 170 NA

098/10/93 <h0 NA

11/17/83 <50 NA

02/28/94 <50 NA
02/28/94(D) <50 NA

05/26/94 <50 NA
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Table 3 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Diesel and Motor Oil)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPH as
Well Date Diesel Motor il
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb)

OMW-6  07/16/91 <50 <50
10/08/91 <50 <50
02/04/92 <50 NA
04,/06/92 <50 NA
08/26/92 <50 NA
11/12/92 <50 NA
02/18/93 <850 NA
02/18/93(D) 84* NA
06/04,/93 <50 NA
09/10/93 <50 NA
11/17/93 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 NA
MW-7 07/16/92 270 1,100
10/08/92 <50 <50
02/04/92 140%* NA
04 /06/92 <50 NA
05/13/92 <50 NA
08/26/92 <50 NA
11 /1 2/92 <50 NA

02/18/93  ------- Well Inaccessible -

06/04/93 - Well Inaccessible -------

09/10/93  -—-——- Well Inaccessible ~-----

11/17/93 - Well Inaccessible -
02/28/94 64 NA
05/26/94 <50 NA
OMW-8  07/16/91 <50 <50
02,/04/92 <50 NA
04/06/92 <50 NA
08/26/92 <h0 NA
11/12/92 <50 NA
02/18/93 <50 NA
06,/04,/93 53 NA
09/10/93 <50 NA
11/17/93 <50 NA
02/28/94 <50 NA
05,/26/94 <50 NA
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Table 3 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Diesel and Motor Oil)

Former Shell Service Station
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard at Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

TPH as
Well Date Diesel Motor Cil
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb)

OMW-9  03/03/93 7= NA
06/04/93 <50 NA
08/10/93 <50 NA
11/17/93  —memee- Well Paved Over -------
02/28/94 <50 NA
05/26/94 <50 NA

ppb = Parts per billion

NA = Not analyzed

< = Denotes minimum laboratory detection limits.

{D) = Duplicate sample

* = Concentration primarily due to the presence of a
heavier petroleum hydrocarbon product.

** = The positive result for TPH-d analysis on this
sample appeats to be lighter hydrocarbon
than diesel.
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June 13, 1994

Shell Qil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn: Lynn Walker
SITE:
Shell WIC #204-1381-0407
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

QUARTER:
2nd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940526-1-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940526-L-1 Shell 2724 Castre Valley Blvd,, Castro Valley page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sampie is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effiuent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (mi) 1s included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free produet recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940526-L-1 Shell 2724 Castro Valley Bivd,, Castro Valley page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such site is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody -

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the thain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples). -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940526-L-1 Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is a California Department of
Health Services certified Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS
HMTL #1210.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

AT //(L/b-———-f'é

Richard C. Blaine / -

f,
o

RCB/p

attachments; table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940526-L-1 Shell 2724 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley page 4



WELL
1D,

MW-1
MW-2°
MW-3
MW-&
MW-7
OMW-6
OMW-8
OMW-9

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

5/26/94
5/26/94
5126/94
5/26/94
5/26/94
5/26/94
5/26/94
5/26/94

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
o

TGC
TOC
ToC
TGC
joC
TOC
ToC
ocC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

* sample DUP was o duplicate sample taken from well MW-2,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940524-1.-1

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ) LIQUID 2ONE REMOVED
{feetl) {tee}) (ml}

NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -

Shell 2724 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley

DEPTH
10
WATER
(feetl)

7.56
8.40
8.74
8.38
6.05
6.89
7.77
9.68

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOITOM
(teetl)

14,70
12,00
2524
22.08
16.00
22,05
19.45
13.88
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W Analytical

Sequoia

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
485 Timothy Drive

San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

Project: 940526-L1, Shell, 2724 Castro Valley Bl

680 Chesapeake Drive
1900 Bates Avenuc, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Strker Avenue, Surte 8

Redwood City, CA 940563

Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686.9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

Enclosed are the results from 11 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on May 27,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4EH2301 Water, MW-1 5/26/94 EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2302 Water, MW-3 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2303 Water, MW-5 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2304 Water, MW-7 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2305 Water, OMW-6 5/26/94 EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2306 Water, OMW-8 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2307 Water, OMW-9 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2308 Water, MW-2 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2309 Water, Dup 5/26/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2310 Water, E.B. 5/26/94 EPA 3510,/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4EH2311 Water, TB 5/26/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

..‘7_ -1’1“
C} Lo
Al N~

Suzanne Chin

Project Manager

&
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SeqUO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364.9600 FAX {415) 354.9213
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216; 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Braine Tooh Senvices, Ine.  Client Project 1D:  940526-L1, Shell, 5724 Castro Valley ~ Sampled: ~ May 26, 1994 -
985 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 27, 1994,
#8an Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Jun 7, 1994;

“Atiention: JimKellr  First Sample #;  4EH2001

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample
Analyte Limit 1D, 1.D. [.D. L.D. [.D. L.D.

ug/L 4EH2301 4EH2302 4EH2303 4EH2304  4EH2305 4EH2306

MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-7 OMW-6 OMW-8

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Analyzed: 5/31/94 6/1/94 6/1/94  5/31/94  6/1/94 5/31/94
Instrument [dentification: QCHP-3 GCHP-3  GCHP-2  GCHP-3  GCHP-2 GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %: 94 107 109 100 103 a8

{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quanttated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D were not detected above the stated reporting hrmut.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-

s il
uzanne mn
Project Manager 4EH2301.BLA <i>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 415) 364.9600 EAX (415) 3649233
1900 Bates Avenae, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 510) 636-9600 FAX {510) 636-9689

\ ¥ 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 916) 9119600  FAX (916) 9210100

“Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  940526-L1, Sheli, 2724 Castro Valley ~ Sampled:  May 26, 1994.;

-85 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 27, 1994:
..San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Jun 7, 1994

Attention: Jim Keller _ FirstSample #:  4EH2307 ‘

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
pg/L 4EH2307 4EH2308 4EH2309 4EH2310 4EH2311
OMW-9 Mw.2 Dup E.B. 8
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 480 480 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 14 14 ND. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 2.1 2.1 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 3.4 3.3 N.D. N.D
Chromatogram Paitern: -- C6-C12 C6-C12 -- .-
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 i.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/31/94 5/31/94  5/31/94  5/31/94  5/31/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-3 GCHP-3  GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %! 103 92 96 85 94
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated aganst a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D were not detected above the stated reporting hmit.

SEQUOA ANALYTICAL

e
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Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4EH2301.BLA <2
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Sequoia
W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

1900 Bates Avenue, Sutte L Concord, CA 94520

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood Gy, CA 94063

Sacramento, CA 95834

{3151 3649600
(510) 686-9600
{216) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX {916} 921-0100

May 26, 1994

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  940526-L1. Shell, 2724 Castro Valley ~ Sampled:
985 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 27, 1984.
San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported: Jun 7, 1894,
‘Attention: JimKeller ~ First Sample #: 4EH2301 '
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Reporting Sampte Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. |.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
p#a/L 4EH2301 4EH2302 4FEH2303  4EH2304  4EH2305 4EH2306
MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-7 OMW-6 OMW-8
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattem: - - - - - - -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit :
Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/31/94 5/31/94  5/31/94  5/31/94  5/31/94 5/31/94
Date Analyzed: 6/1/94 6/1/94 6/1/94 6/2 /94 6/2/94 6/1/94
instrument Identification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractabje Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
/';‘ ;/ e
-\ - r” —

Suzanne Chin

Project Manager

»)
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 636-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento CA 95834 (916) 9219600 EAX (916) 921-0100

“Blaine Tech Services, inc. ‘ Client Project ID:  940526-L1, Shell, 2724 Castro Valley Sampled: May 26, 1994

985 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received: May 27, 19945;
- San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported: Jun 7, 1994+

- Attention: Jim Keller First Sample #:  4EH2307

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D, .D. LD,
pa/L 4EH2307 4EH2308 4EH2309  4EH2310
OMW-g MW-2 Dup E.B.
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. 60 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- C11-C23 -~
Quality Control Data
eport Limit
Multiptication Factor: 1.0 10 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/31/94 5/31/94  5/31/94  5/31/94
Date Analyzed: 6/1/94 6/1/94 6/1/94 6/1/94
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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SeqUO].a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Caty, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
190D Bates Avenue, Sune L Concerd, CA 94520 {310} 6B86-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 921-0500

-Blaine Téch Services, Inc.  Client Project ID:  940526-L1, Shelt, 2724 Castro Valley Bl
7985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liguid
!San Jose, CA 95133

- Attention: Jim Kefler ~ QC Sample Group: 4EH2301, 04, 06-11 Reported: Jun 7, 1994 :

P

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Aylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4EG3203 4EG3203 4EG2203 4EG3203

Date Prepared: - . . -

Date Analyzed: 5/31/94 5/31/94 5/31/94 5/31/94
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg /L 10 ug /L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 o5 98 97

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 97 98 100

Relative %
Difference: 2.1 2.1 0.0 30

LCS Batch#: - - . N

Date Prepared: - .
Date Analyzed: - -
instrument LD.#:

LCS %
Recovery: - -

% Recovery

Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matnix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analyiical methods employed fer the samples  The matnx spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of speaific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure  ff
% the recovery of analytes from the matnx spike does not fall within specified controi limits due to matrix
‘.._//I\’ N interference, the LCS recovery 1s to be used to vahdate the batch.
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4EH2301.BLA <5>

i

Jﬂ,‘l
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Sequoia
W Analytical

680 Chesapcake Drive Redwouod City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{515} 364-9600
{510} 686-9600
(916} 921.9600

Ciient Project ID:  940526-L1, Shell, 2724 Castro Valley Bl
Matrix: Liquid

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
985 Timothy Drive

- San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

QC Sample Group: 4EH2302

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX {916} 921-0100

Reported: Jun 7, 1984

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minket J. Minket J. Minke! J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4EH2502 4EH2502 4EH2502 4EH2502
Date Prepared: - - - -
Date Analyzed: 6/1/94 6/1/94 6/1/94 6/1/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP.3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative % )
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
LCS Batch#: - - -
Date Prepared: - -
Date Analyzed: -
Instrument L.D.#: -
LCS %
Recovery: - - - -
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sampte of known, interferent free matrix that s analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analyiical methods employed for the samples, The matnx spike is an afiquot of sample

Y
LS

= ‘(,/‘ {
Suzafing Chin
Project Manager

jortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to vahidate the baich.

4EH2301.BLA <6>

&




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suitc L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

‘Blaine Tech Services, Ine.  Client Project [D7 94052611, Shell, 2724 Castro Valiey BI

- 985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid
. San Jose, CA 95133 -
i:Aftention: Jim Keller QC Sample Group: 4EH2303, 05 7 Reported:  Jun 7, 1994,

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4EH2502 4EH2502 4EH2502 4EH2502

Date Prepared: - - . -

Date Analyzed: 6/1/94 6/1/94 8/1/94 6/1/94
Instrument 1.D,#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg /L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 g7 a7 g7

Matrix Spike

Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative %
Difference: 20 3.0 30 6.0
I.CS Batch#: - - - -
Date Prepared: - - - -
Date Analyzed: - - - -
Instrument i.D.#: - - -
LCS %
Recovery: - - -
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS 15 a conirol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
Py j/“ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
“. /((/, /[ the recovery of analytes from the matnx spike does net falt within specified contre! limits due 1o matrix
e A interference, the L.CS recovery is to be used to vahdate the batch

Suzatine Chin
Project Manager AEH2301.BLA <7>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenuc, Swite L Concord, CA 94520 1510) 686-9600 FAX {510} 686.9689

v Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

_Blaine Tech Services, Inc. " Client Project ID:  940526-L1, Shell, 2724 Castro Valley Bl o Cy
.985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid
-San Jose, CA 95133
“Attention: Jim Keller ~ QC Sample Group: 4EH2301-10 ) Reported:  Jun 7, 1994

P SR et Ther

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diese!

Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: A. Nagra

MS/MSD
Batch#: 4EH2310

Date Prepared: 5/31/94
Date Analyzed: 6/1/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-5

Conc. Spiked: 600 pg/L

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 53

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 60

Relative %
Difference: 12

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzec: -
Instrument L.D.#: -

LCS %
Recovery: .

% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-122

Please Note:
The LCS 15 & contro! sample of known, interferent free matnx that s analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples  The matnx spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spectiic compounds and subjected to the entite analytical procedure. If
g{’__—? [, , the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control imits due to matrix
R

% interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
Suzanng Chin

Project Manager 4EH2301.BLA <8>
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 94,05—26‘__L/ wic # Z2od 13g] OoFC7

Samplex: Aﬁp pate Sampled: ‘5—“/26-/.,_;%

Well I.D.: MW — ' Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 (4 D 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Waterx:
Before /4 70 Aftex Before 2_5’6 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: pvd Grade Other -~
Velnmme Cozversion Faster (VZF): Stel) dieg VEF
2t xmpymn Toooam
whire L o - -3
12 e izl " = 1.47
¢ dizzmeter (E0.) 2c* - 408
mETLIALE =" « tB
= ini/nd
4,6 x > | 3.8
1 Case Volume Spacified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
¥Middleburg 0O Middiebuzg 0O
Electric Submersible ':q/ Electric Submersible [
Suction Pump O Suction FPump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP ., PE COKD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(=) REMOVED :

iz/5 \o. 2 | 7.0 |2000 .| /O5 | 5

1217 604 |\ 7.012100 . | >zc0 | /0.

12zo | 60.6 | 7.0 |zcoo, | 6/, | /4,

Did Well Dewater? NO If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: } 4_
£

Sampling Time: /2 vl S‘"“

Sample I.D.: M- , Laboratory: SE'CQU O/ ﬁ

A‘nalyzed for: TP 77"5 , B TEX ‘ ?—PHD
Duplicate I.D.: ‘ /Clea.ning Biank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




-~

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #?405—26—'L/ wic # 204/35/ oOF07

Sampler: éﬁb Date Sampled: {/%/94
Well I.D.: rv\vd'-Z ¥ell Diameter: (cixcle one) 2 3 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Befeore /2 , OO After Before 8 . 4,0 After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: Grade Other --—-
Velurme Cepvarzies Facter {VCr): Wrell din, ver
L2 x () v r3pen LoD oen
here 1 - C-:i
22 =i ffoot . = LA47
&% Linmetar (i) iz - 0
roliae e
FLEEANY
z2.3 x 3 | 6.7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bziler ( Szmpling: Bailex
Middlebuzg 0O Middleburg O
Electric Submersible O Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, oH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS :
(F) REMOVED :

(470 578 | T | Boo. |>zc0. | >«

/413 | 604G | 7.0 F760 =>z00, 5

/416 \bo.2 |70l 820, (2zoo. | 7.

Did Well Dewater?/vo If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 7
i Pl

Sampling Time: / %Za

sample I.0.: o~ 2 Labaratory: Szé—fl/a/ﬁ

Analyzed for: -I—P#é / BTEX, Tf)ﬁlb

— =
Duplicate XI.D.: b (/;S Cleaning Blank I.D,:

Analyzed for: “T‘Pﬁé 4 BTEX% I J> :

Shipping Wotations:

Additional Kotations:




-
5

11

1

SHELL WELL

MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 640526 L/

Wic # il{?ﬁ# 138/ C7$L69:7

Samplerx: Vi AD

Date Sampled: 5’/20"/?){’

¥Well I.D.: Mw~5

Well Diameter;

{circle o©ne)

2 3(3s

Total Well Depth:

Before 25’, 4—2 Aftex

Depth to Water:

Before g/ 74, After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other -~
Velurme Cozwerzies Facter (VEF): SeTell & viF
{22 7 (%) v ) len ;: : :_f;
e o< w  Ce¥
= ISl [ n o L4?
&= dlazeter (2m.) -4 - 4N
ne LAtk e « oty
3 e dnZfpel
10 & X 2 324
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer D Sampling: Bailer A/

Middleburg O

Electric Submarsible

Suction Pump O

Typae of Installed Pump

e

Middleburg O
Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump 0O

Instzlled Pump O

TIME TEME PH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBRSERVATIORS
{F) REMOVED :
[zz5|63.0 | 720 | 3800 &8, | 1.
(327 622 |7.01180C0C., /o3, | 22.
/330 70| z9c0.0 125 | 33,

634

Did Well Dewater?/\/o If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: ’%fg ]
~

Sampling Time /33 5"

Sample I.D.: MW"3

Laboratory: SEQU O/‘A’

Analyzed for: —rphlg{ wag T-PHD

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

2Znalyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL

——
1

MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: %40526(“’5'/

Sampler:

LA

Date Sampled: 5’/%-/?4,

Well I.D.: MW_. 5_/

Well Diameter: (circle cne) 2 3 @ 6

Tetal Well Depth:
Before 7 7, 08 After

Depth to Watex:
Before 8: )8 After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Othexr --
Velurme Sezversiez Fater {VCS)h Serall tis. VT
£z = (FH) W) Lo :;7‘
where < LI R |
R TN ) . = 147
¢x Grmater (i) . Lot
:xﬂ:;;‘:‘.‘: - = (.6
-
5“7 X > 2 6 < 7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg n Middleburg O
Electric Submersible ,k( Electric Submersible p
Suction Punp O Suctien Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump 0O
TIME TEMP ., pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :
is05 | 6/-2 | 7.0 00 | TZco. | T.
1307 |6/ 2 |70 1600, |>200,118
j310 1618 |7.0|]800.| =200, 27,

Did Well Dewater?NO If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

Z7r

Sampling

Time:

j3/5

Sample I.

D.:

MW -5

Laboratory: §E§U)0/7ﬁ(

Apalyzed for: TPHé . [—37—53( TPHD

Duplicate I.D.:

leaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

additional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DArA SHEET

MetZo4 138/0407/
s/z6/9%

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3@6

Project #74_0525,&/
Sampler: '-/”d(D

oM ~-&

Date Sampled:

Well I .D.:

Depth to Water:

Before é?(g?

Thickness of ¥Free Product (feet):

Tcotal Well Depth:
Before 7 Z,Ora.fter

Depth to Free Product:

After

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other -~
Vealure Cozvergies Facler {very: St el Elx. “Cr
{22 = () = md/mn : ::;
where . L3 = Qb
% £ im oot & e a7
e= hamiter {in.) c - 4
moa e s = E7
o= ninal

>3

Specified Volumes =

297

gallens

749 %

1 Case Volume

Bailex O
Middleburg O
Electzic Submersi.ble}f
Suction Pump O

Type of Installed Pump

Bailer A

Middleburg O

Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O
Instzlled Pump 0O

Purging: Sampling:

TIMNE E{‘%!;LD . PH COND ., TURBIDITY: g_gﬁg}\}%p . CBSERVATIONS:
1044-| 62.0169 | 2900 40, /O,
1046 | 62.0 |70 | 3200, /6. 7o,
JoFS | 62.8 7.0 | 3700 | DO, 3o,

Did Well Dewater? A/ OIE yes, gals. Gzllons Actually Evacuated: 3 <
'd

Sanpling Time: / o 5"‘5"_

OIS — 4 Laboratory: ()“EQ (/0/7%

Sample I.D.:

Apalyzed for: Tpf‘/'é, BTE)(I, TID’HD

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.: I [= AT~ [JOH4C

Enalyzed for: T/%é,f 8'}‘5;(', TMA A TE}Q CDN -3

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #"?4«&5—25—‘(,/ Kic # 204,/—;5 2] OFO7

Samplex: A D Date Sampled: ;/Z—é'/?ﬁﬁ
Well I.D.: M ‘f\J ,__7 ¥ell Diameter: {circle one) @3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before /é’&o After Before 6: 05  After
Depth to Free Produck: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: (ESEE) Grade Other —--
Veluroe Cemvareien Facter (VOr): Mwtell dza, ver
Gr W x s oram o
where kS LI
7w s/t . x 1 4?
dx Lazeter (in.) H = of
nellah = = i.A7
21 ok inlfa
<6 x 2 | 4. &
1l Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailex M~ Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg O Hiddleburg O
Electrice Submersible n Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O Suction Pump o
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, PH COXD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME CBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

1350 | 574 | 70| 800 | »200 | 2.

353570 |70 | 740 |>z00 | F.

3581594 | 7.0 | 800 | 7200 | 5.

Did Well Dewater%hfcj If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: fs—_
I

Sampling Time: /405—‘

Semple I.D.: 4 W=/ ?.'Jabor?.tory: 55&\)0/ A
msiyed S TPAE BTEX , TPHN

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

2dditional Notatiocms:




A}

SHELL WELL MONITORING DArA SHEET

Project #9‘4’O§26 ~2f Wic # Jo¥ )38/ OCFOC/

Samplex: L)A D Date Sampled: 5—/25/%:4.

Well I.D.: oM W~ 8 well Diameter: (circle cne) 2 _3 @6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
el
Before /714,7 After Before 7,7 7 rfter
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measuremants referenced to: PVC Grade Other --
[ =
Veolusza Ceovarzies Feoicr {VCry: el dlny =
{22 = (&%) » n}fm ::: : :‘;
where <. 5-:’ - i O
17 e 2ot voa o 20 )Y
&m Lamater (i=,} it - 4.0
mue I 4t =" - BT
1= inia
7‘ é X 3 . 2 ? s 8
1 Case Velume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer )q/
Middleburg O Middieburg O
Electric Submersible j( Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type ©of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEME . pH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME CREERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED ;

014 | 63.2 6.8 | 2600 | Z4, =3

/016 | 63 4| 6.8 | 2500, | 48 /6.

023\ 62.2 | 6.6 | 2700, 6/; 273,

Did Well Dewater? NO If ves, gals, Gallens Actually Evacuated: 7 I .

Sampling Time: /0'30

Sample I.D,: oM (- g Laboratory: 55& UO/’A

Analyzed fox: Tpﬁé! BTEX} 'T‘{)Hﬁ

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Laditional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 94‘05’26"’(’/ wic # 2o q, /33/ 04’07

Sampler: A?Zlb Date Sampled: 5—-/2—6/’7-4'

Well Diameter: {circle one) 2 @4 6

Well I.D.: O'Mw_q

Total Well Depth:

Before / 3(55 After

Depth to Water:

Before ?(6 8

After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: CEVC ) Grade Other --
Velure Cemvarsles Facter (VOr): el gk, ver
{22 = {7y = m)sm oo
et L) - t::i
120 iz Moot - 147
Cx Livmeter (in,) ze= <.cf
E L RLH = E.IT
13 e fndiral
/ / 6 X 3 4( 8
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg 0 Middleburg O
Electric Submersible X Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump DB Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP , PH CCRD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
136 |pz.2 | 7.]|3l0o.|>Z2co,| 2.
1138 V626 |7./] | z8co.|>zco. | 4.
Frge]
1140 | 62.6 |7.0 | BOOCO) >z00. | 5

Did Well Dewater?/\/() If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated:

==

-—

Sampling Time: /’4,5—

Sample I.D.:

L OMW-§

Lzboratory: S’ﬂ\j‘do/’q_

maIYzed for: ‘-’——Pﬁé‘ { Bng TPHD

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Duplicate ID.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

2dditional Notations:




